By Commissioner: Westerlund

CLASSIFICATION OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND

WHEREAS, MN Statue 282.01 allows the County Board to classify tax-forfeited lands either to be retained in public ownership for public benefits or returned to private ownership, and

WHEREAS, MN Statute 282.01 requires that a public hearing be held to receive comments and recommendations about the pending classifications.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners hereby sets a public hearing for April 9, 2024, at 9:05 a.m. at the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners Meeting to be held at the Government Center Board Meeting for the classification of the following parcels of tax-forfeited lands.

Commissioner Leiviska moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 23rd day of January 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 23rd day of January 2024

essin

Jessica Seibert – County Administrator

20240123-007

By Commissioner: Westerlund

ADOPTED January 23, 2024

20240123-008

LG 220 Application for Exempt Permit – Friends of Don Sather, Inc 2024

BE IT RESOLVED, The Aitkin County Board of Commissioners agrees to approve the Charitable Gambling Application for Exempt Permit – Form LG220 – of the Friends of Don Sather, Inc. at the following location – 23247 480th St McGregor, MN 55760 – Workman Township. Date of Raffle: August 11, 2024

Commissioner Leiviska moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>23rd day</u> of <u>January 2024</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 23rd day of January, 2024

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA ADOPTED January 24, 2024

By Commissioner: Westerlund

2024 Revised Elected Officials Salaries

WHEREAS, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners previously set the 2024 Aitkin County Elected Officials salaries and,

WHEREAS, the Aitkin Count Board of Commissioners requested a further review of comparable salary data,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners sets the 2024 revised salaries of Aitkin County Elected Officials effective January 28, 2024 at:

GRAMS	LORI	\$101,978
GUIDA	DANIEL	\$132,795
PEYSAR	KIRK	\$126,380
RATZ	JAMES	\$155,002
SNYDER	TARA	\$84,000

These salaries are based upon responsibilities of the office, duties, skills, qualifications, experience, and performance.

Commissioner Leiviska moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>23rd day</u> of <u>January</u>, <u>2024</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 23rd day of January, 2024.

Sulo

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

Page 1 of 1

20240123-009

By Commissioner: Leiviska

ADOPTED January 23, 2024

20240123-010

Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance Amendment of Vacation /Short-Term Rentals

WHEREAS, Aitkin County currently regulates Vacation/Short-Term Rentals and desires continuation of this allowed use, with standards in place to mitigate possible adverse impacts to the health, safety, and welfare of surrounding properties and environments; and

WHEREAS, Aitkin County is experiencing and is expected to experience a continued marked increase in conditional use applications for Vacation/Short-Term rentals; and

WHEREAS, Aitkin County desires to amend the current ordinance in order to improve organization, understandability, and enforceability of Vacation/Short-Term Rentals; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners does hereby authorize the proposed amendments of Section 17.0 "Vacation/Short-Term Rentals" to the Aitkin County Zoning Ordinance

Commissioner Sample seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>23rd day</u> of <u>January 2024</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 23rd day of January 2024

Jessica Seibert County Administrator